As described more fully below, the Reorganized TerreStar Networks’ Balance Sheet
reflects Reorganized TerreStar Networks pro forma capital structure resulting from the
consummation of the Plan.  Specifically, and consistent with the assumptions set forth above, the
Reorganized TerreStar Networks Balance Sheet assumes (a) that the TSN Debtors will have pro
forma funded indebtedness of $91.5 million consisting of amounts under the existing Purchase
Money Credit Agreement and (b) a $125 million Rights Offering pursuant to the terms as
described more fully in Article VIII of the Disclosure Statement, as well as the exercise of the
Plan Sponsor’s $25 million Overallotment. The Overallotment is only exercisable at the option
and sole discretion of the Plan Sponsor. The TSN Debtors’ pro forma capital structure may
change depending upon market conditions with respect to the TSN Debtors’ capital raise efforts,
operating performance and other sources of cash that might be available to the TSN Debtors.

4

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Unaudited, $ in millions

March 31, 2011
Pro Forma

Projected Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents $2.2 $74.4 (1) $76.7
Other Current Assets 10.1 (2.0) (2) 8.1
Total Current Assets 12.3 72.4 84.7

Property, Plant, & Equipment, net 1,021.9 0.0 (3) 1,021.9
Reorg. Value in Excess of Book Value of Assets 0.8 48.9 (4) 49.7
Deferred Issuance Costs 4.8 (4.8) (5) 0.0
Handset Inventory 5.0 0.0 5.0
Deferred Tax Assets 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Assets $1,044.9 $116.5 $1,161.3

LIABILITIES
DIP $63.6 ($63.6) (6) $0.0
Post-Petition Accounts Payable 0.0 0.0 0.0
Deferred Rent and Other Liabilities 21.6 0.0 21.6
Accrued Professional Fees 12.0 (12.0) (7) 0.0
Purchase Money Credit Agreement 91.5 0.0 91.5

Total Liabilities Not Subject-to-Compromise 188.7 (75.6) 113.1

Total Liabilities Subject-to-Compromise 1,602.5 (1,602.5) (8) 0.0
Total Liabilities 1,791.2 (1,678.1) 113.1

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Retained Earnings (746.4) 1,794.6 (9) 1,048.2

Total Liabilities & Shareholder's Equity $1,044.9 $116.5 $1,161.3

5

Notes to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The adjustment of $74.4 million reflects proceeds of the $125.0 million of Rights
Offering and the exercise of the $25.0 million Overallotment at the Plan Sponsor’s sole
discretion, less $63.6 million of DIP Financing repayment and $12.0 million of accrued
professional fees paid at emergence.

(2) Other Current Assets

The adjustment of $2.0 million is due to the write-down of deferred issuance costs at
emergence.

(3) Property, Plant, & Equipment, net

All Property, Plant, & Equipment values will be subject to appraisals pursuant to fresh